There are no significant differences between the cash flow statements as presented under Adopted IFRSs
and under UK GAAP.

56

PART IV

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of net assets for the Group as at 31 October 2014.
It has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below to illustrate the effect of Admission and the
Placing described in Part I, as if both had occurred as at 31 October 2014. It has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only. Because of its nature, the pro forma statement of net assets addresses a hypothetical
situation and, therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial position or results. It is based on
the audited consolidated net assets of the Group as at 31 October 2014 as shown in section B of Part III
of this document. Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised
financial information contained in this Part IV.

57

(A)  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE GROUP

Adjustments
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

As at New loan IPO Pro forma
31 October agreements proceeds net assets

2014 of the
Group

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3)
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,663 – – 1,663
Investment property 160 – – 160
Investments in subsidiaries 30 – – 30

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total non-current assets 1,853 – – 1,853
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 25,161 – – 25,161
Cash and cash equivalents 4,223 3,070 3,800 11,093

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total current assets 29,384 3,070 3,800 36,254
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

TOTAL ASSETS 31,237 3,070 3,800 38,107
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other interest-bearing loans
and borrowings – (9,000) – (9,000)
Provisions (612) – – (612)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

(612) (9,000) – (9,612)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other interest-bearing loans
and borrowings – (1,000) – (1,000)
Trade and other payables (10,602) – – (10,602)
Provisions (260) – – (260)
Individual members’ capital
classified as a liability (6,930) 6,930 – –
Amounts due to members (9,003) – – (9,003)

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

(26,795) 5,930 – (20,865)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

TOTAL LIABILITIES (27,407) (3,070) – (30,477)
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

NET ASSETS (note 4) 3,830 – 3,800 7,630
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Notes:
1. The financial information as at 31 October 2014 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the audited consolidated

historical financial information of Gateley LLP as set out in Section B of Part III of this document.

2. The adjustment reflects the draw down of £10 million under the new loan agreements, the proceeds of which are to be used to
repay individuals members’ capital and support the working capital transition after Admission.

3. The adjustment reflects the receipt by the Company of net proceeds from the Placing of £3.8 million.

[…]

4. Directors’ Interests
4.1 The following persons are directors of the Company:

Michael Ward (Chief Executive Officer)
Peter Davies (Chief Operating Officer)
Neil Smith (Finance Director)
Nigel Payne (Non-Executive Chairman)
Joanne Lake (Non-Executive Director)
Michael Seabrook (Non-Executive Director)

4.2 The business address of all of the Directors is One Eleven Edmund Street, Birmingham B3 2HJ.

4.3 As at the date of this document and immediately following Admission, the interest in shares of the
Directors in the issued share capital of the Company (including related financial products as defined
in the AIM Rules), including the interests of each Director’s family, (which shall bear the meaning given
to it as set out in the AIM Rules) (all of which are beneficial) required to be notified to the Company
pursuant to Rule 17 of the AIM Rules the existence of which is known or which could, with reasonable
diligence, be ascertained by a Director are, and following Admission, will be, as follows:

At the date
of this document Upon Admission

Percentage Percentage
Number of of Existing Number of of Enlarged

Ordinary Share Ordinary Share
Director Shares Capital Shares Capital

Nigel Payne nil nil nil nil
Michael Ward 4,294,918 4.29 3,289,004 3.12
Peter Davies 4,294,918 4.29 3,289,004 3.12
Neil Smith 644,238 0.64 474,702 0.45
Joanne Lake nil nil 26,300 0.02
Michael Seabrook nil nil 15,700 0.01

4.4 Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors nor any member of his immediate family or any person
connected with him holds or is beneficially or non-beneficially interested directly or indirectly, in any
shares or options to subscribe for, or securities convertible into, shares of the Company.

4.5 In respect of the Directors, there are no conflicts of interest between any duties they have to the
Company and their private interests and/or other duties they may have.

4.6 There are no arrangements or understandings with major Shareholders, customers, suppliers or
others, pursuant to which any Directors were selected as member(s) of the Board.

[…]

or within the 12 months preceding such events;

6.4.6 been publicly criticised by any statutory or regulatory authorities (including designated
professional bodies); or

6.4.7 been disqualified by a court from acting as a director of any company or from acting in the
management or conduct of the affairs of a company.

6.5 Save as disclosed in this document, no Director has or has had any interest in any transaction which
is or was significant in relation to the business of the Group and which was effected during the current
or immediately preceding financial period or which was effected during an earlier financial period and
remains outstanding or unperformed.

71

7. Significant Shareholders
7.1 Insofar as is known to the Company and in addition to the holdings of the Directors disclosed in

paragraph 4 above, the following persons hold, as at the date of this document, and are expected
(based on the information available as at the date of this document), following Admission, to hold
directly or indirectly 3 per cent. or more of the Enlarged Share Capital:

Current Following Admission
Percentage Percentage

Number of of Existing Number of of Enlarged
Ordinary Share Ordinary Share

Shareholder Shares Capital Shares Capital

Michael Ward 4,294,918 4.29 3,289,004 3.12
Peter Davies 4,294,918 4.29 3,289,004 3.12
Brendan McGeever 4,294,918 4.29 3,289,004 3.12
Paul Hayward 4,294,918 4.29 3,289,004 3.12
Callum Nuttall 3,865,426 3.87 2,899,070 2.75
Mark Wilson 3,435,934 3.44 2,531,741 2.40
Andrew Madden 3,435,934 3.44 2,531,741 2.40
Schroder Investment Management nil nil 8,421,000 8.00
Miton Asset Management nil nil 5,894,700 5.60

7.2 None of the Company’s major holders of Ordinary Shares listed above has voting rights different from
the other holders of Ordinary Shares.

7.3 Save as disclosed in paragraphs 4 above and in this paragraph 7, and insofar as is known to the
Company, the Directors are not aware of any person or persons who either alone or, if connected
jointly following Admission, will (directly or indirectly) exercise or could exercise control over the
Company.

7.4 Save as far as is known to the Directors, no arrangements are in place, the operation of which may
at a later date result in a change of control of the Company.